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VIETNAM PROSPERITY JSC BANK (VPB) 
We reduce our target price by 18,9% to VND30,000 per share, mainly driven by a 

reduction in our target P/E from 9.6x to 7.0x to reflect a higher interest rate 

environment and the potential deteriorate in asset quality. However, we 

maintain our OUTPERFORM rating as the share price has already declined 16,2% 

since our previous report. 

2026F PBT forecast remains robust. Following two consecutive years of strong 

earnings recovery and growth in 2024–25 (+85% y/y and +53% y/y), management 

continues to target high growth, with 2026 PBT plan reaching VND 41.263 bn, +35% 

y/y – slightly above our forecast of 31.5% y/y. 

Strong credit growth is the key driver of 2026 PBT. As part of the GPBank 

restructuring, VPB has been granted a credit growth quota of 35% by the SBV. This 

represents a significant advantage in the context of tighter system-wide credit 

growth quota of 15% in 2026 (vs. 19% last year). Banks not participating in 

restructuring weak banks are currently limited to credit growth of only 11–12%. 

NIM is expected to expand slightly by 5 bps y/y to 5.93%. We observe that VPB’s 

listed deposit rates have increased by around 1.5 percentage points since end-

Q3/25 (actual increases may be higher when promotional programs are included). 

Meanwhile, lending rates have generally risen more than deposit rates, supporting 

a modest NIM expansion in 2026. 

Asset quality may face pressure from 2026. VPB’s asset quality has improved 

significantly since Q3/24, with the overdue loan ratio declining sharply to 6.6% from 

a peak of over 13%. However, mortgage lending rates have increased by about 3 

percentage points, which is likely to exert financial pressure on homebuyers. As a 

result, we expect the overdue loan formation ratio to rise back to 4% in 2026, from 

1% in 2025, leading to a projected 31% y/y increase in provisioning costs. 

Overall, we forecast 2026F PBT to maintain strong growth at VND40,263 bn, 

+31.5% y/y. However, the sharp rise in interest rates may put pressure on asset 

quality across the banking sector, in which VPB has historically been more sensitive 

to high interest rate risk, due to a large proportion of consumer finance and real 

estate lending. Therefore, we lower target P/E to 7.0x – in line with the peer group’s 

historical median. In addition, the listing of its securities subsidiary VPX is estimated 

to contribute a re-valuation gain of VND2,174 per share. Accordingly, our target 

price for VPB by end-2026 is VND30,000 per share. 

  

Hung Cao, CFA 

(+84 28) 7300 7000 (ext: 1049) 
hungcv@acbs.com.vn 
 

Recommendation OUTPERFORM 

HOSE: VPB 

Banking 

Current price (VND) 26,700 

Target price (VND) 30,000 

Expected share price return  +12.4% 

Expected dividend yield 1,9% 

Expected total return  +14.2% 

 

Stock performance (%) 

 YTD 1M 3M 12M 

Absolute -6.6 -9.8 -9.1 39.2 

Relative -0.6 1.7 -3.3 10.9 

Source: Bloomberg 
 

 
 

Ownership 

Chaiman & related 33.6% 

SMBC 15.0% 

Vice chairman 1 & related 7.7% 

Vice chairman 2 & related 5.6% 

Dragon Capital 3.5% 

Others 65.4% 

 

Stock Statistics 31-Mar-26 

Bloomberg code VPB VN 

52-week range (VND) 15,150-38,900 

No. of shares (m) 7,934 

Mkt cap (VND bn) 212,232 

Mkt cap (USD m) 8,052 

Foreign room left (%) 5.1 

Est. free float (%) 91.8 

3m avg daily vol (shs)  21,724,330 

VND/USD 26,357 

Index: VNIndex / HNX 1674.35/251.63 

(VND bn) 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Credit growth 25.0% 25.6% 18.0% 35.4% 34.4% 34.6% 

NIM 8.11% 6.14% 6.39% 5.88% 5.93% 5.95% 

NFI proportion 29.0% 23.3% 21.2% 21.4% 18.5% 17.3% 

TOI growth 30.5% -13.9% 25.2% 19.9% 29.7% 29.4% 

CIR 24.4% 28.0% 23.0% 25.0% 24.1% 23.2% 

Credit costs 5.21% 4.63% 4.26% 3.04% 3.00% 3.10% 

Profit before tax 21,220 10,804 20,013 30,625 40,263 49,732 

PBT growth 47.7% -49.1% 85.2% 53.0% 31.5% 23.5% 

Profit attributable 18,168 9,974 15,779 23,990 31,540 38,957 

Adjusted EPS (VND) 2,694 1,257 1,989 3,024 3,975 4,910 

Adjusted BVPS (VND)  14,360 16,969 17,886 21,163 24,638 29,048 

Adjusted ROA 3.1% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2% 2.2% 2.1% 

Adjusted ROE 20.7% 8.6% 11.4% 15.5% 17.4% 18.3% 

CAR (Basel 2) 14.9% 17.1% 15.5% 13.0% 11.7% 10.3% 

P/E 11.4 20.8 13.1 8.6 6.6 5.3 

P/B 2.1 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.9 

DPS (VND) - 1,200 1,000 500 500 500 
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Re-valuation gain from VPBankS (HOSE: VPX)  

VPBankS (HOSE: VPX) is a securities subsidiary 80%-owned by VPBank (VPB) 

following its acquisition in early 2022. VPX’s strategic objectives focus on expanding 

market share, developing AI-driven financial products, and entering the digital asset 

exchange market. Currently, VPX holds an 11% stake in CAEX – one of five 

companies licensed to operate digital asset exchanges in Vietnam. 

A buoyant equity market in 2025 increased VPX’s contribution to group earnings to 

around 12% of PBT in Q4/25. 

 
Source: VPB, VPBS 

Following a successful IPO with an oversubscription rate exceeding 100%, VPX was 

officially listed on HOSE in December 2025. 

At the current price of VND 29,550 per share, VPX’s market capitalization stands at 

approximately VND 55.406 bn. This implies a re-rating uplift for VPB versus book 

value of around VND 17.252 bn, equivalent to VND 2,174 per share. 

We estimate the valuation correlation ratio between VPX and VPB is 2%, meaning 

with every 10% increase in VPX share price, VPB valuation increases 

correspondingly 2%. 
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Source: FiinPro-X, ACBS Source: FiinPro-X, ACBS 

   

Source: VPB, ACBS Source: VPB, ACBS 

  

Source: VPB, ACBS Source: VPB, ACBS 
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Lending rate rised stronger than deposit rate...

Yield on earning assets Cost of funds

14.4%
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CASA ratio was stable at low level
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... helping NIM slightly recover

NIM

26.4%
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CIR was among the best in industry
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Source: VPB, ACBS Source: VPB, ACBS 

  

Source: VPB, ACBS Source: VPB, ACBS 

  

Source: VPB, ACBS Source: VPB, ACBS  
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Overdue loan formation was well-controlled...

Overdue loans formation (incl. restructured loans) % Average %
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Asset quality improved sharply

Special mentioned loans % Restructured loans %

NPLs % Provisions %

1st wave of 
Covid-19 4th wave of 

Covid-19
Real estate &

corporate bond crisis
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Interest collection days

55%
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NPL coverage ratio was still quite thin

0.7%

0.0%

0.2%

0.4%

0.6%

0.8%

1.0%

1.2%

1.4%

1.6%

1.8%

1
Q

1
9

2
Q

1
9

3
Q

1
9

4
Q

1
9

1
Q

2
0

2
Q

2
0

3
Q

2
0

4
Q

2
0

1
Q

2
1

2
Q

2
1

3
Q

2
1

4
Q

2
1

1
Q

2
2

2
Q

2
2

3
Q

2
2

4
Q

2
2

1
Q

2
3

2
Q

2
3

3
Q

2
3

4
Q

2
3

1
Q

2
4

2
Q

2
4

3
Q

2
4

4
Q

2
4

1
Q

2
5

2
Q

2
5

3
Q

2
5

4
Q

2
5

... credit costs decreased to low level
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Real estate-related loans accounted for a large portion of 
~41%

Corporate
bonds

Other loans

Real estate &
construction
loans

Mortgage loans

Household
business loans
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BANK’S FINANCIAL RATIOS 

(Unit: VND billion) 

Ticker Exchange 
Mkt cap 

31-Mar-26 

Total 
Assets 

4Q25 

Equity 
4Q25 

NPL ratio 
4Q25  

Special 
mentioned 
loan 4Q25  

NPL 
coverage 

4Q25  

CAR 
(Basel 2) 

4Q24 

ROA 
(TTM) 

ROE 
(TTM) 

P/E P/B 

BID HOSE 287,199 3,330,904 173,611 1.5% 1.3% 99.9% 1.0% 19.5% 9.0% 9.2 1.7 

CTG HOSE 264,464 2,767,699 179,641 1.1% 0.9% 158.8% 1.3% 21.2% 9.5% 7.7 1.5 

VCB HOSE 484,629 2,442,279 224,559 0.6% 0.2% 258.8% 1.6% 16.6% 12.2% 13.8 2.2 

MBB HOSE 207,416 1,615,764 142,023 1.3% 1.0% 93.8% 2.0% 21.6% 11.8% 7.8 1.5 

TCB HOSE 216,130 1,192,344 179,501 1.1% 0.5% 128.1% 2.3% 16.0% 15.4% 8.5 1.3 

VPB HOSE 207,075 1,260,150 180,276 3.3% 3.4% 55.4% 2.2% 15.5% 15.5% 8.6 1.2 

ACB HOSE 121,996 1,025,850 94,520 1.0% 0.4% 114.3% 1.7% 17.6% 11.8% 7.8 1.3 

STB HOSE 115,375 917,120 59,867 6.4% 1.0% 50.0% 0.7% 10.3% 10.1% 19.4 1.9 

SHB HOSE 70,973 892,571 67,996 2.1% 0.5% 82.4% 1.5% 19.1% 11.9% 5.9 1.0 

HDB HOSE 126,133 931,101 78,265 2.4% 3.5% 54.8% 2.0% 25.4% 14.0% 7.2 1.7 

LPB HOSE 125,316 605,585 47,192 1.7% 1.0% 74.0% 2.1% 25.2% 13.3% 11.0 2.7 

VIB HOSE 57,528 556,098 46,905 3.0% 2.5% 42.9% 1.4% 16.4% 11.9% 7.9 1.2 

TPB HOSE 44,246 505,872 46,019 1.3% 1.7% 92.5% 1.6% 18.5% 13.2% 6.0 1.1 

MSB HOSE 35,412 407,674 42,446 2.7% 1.2% 51.6% 1.6% 14.2% 12.4% 6.3 0.8 

SSB HOSE 48,081 396,443 40,373 2.1% 0.7% 67.0% 1.5% 14.6% 12.8% 8.7 1.2 

OCB HOSE 29,693 322,949 33,925 3.2% 1.8% 56.3% 1.3% 12.2% 12.5% 7.4 0.9 

NAB HOSE 22,390 418,333 23,431 2.2% 1.4% 53.4% 1.3% 19.6% 12.7% 5.4 1.0 

EIB HOSE 42,843 273,270 26,006 2.9% 1.2% 43.9% 0.4% 4.5% 12.4% - 1.7 

ABB UPCoM 20,134 220,495 16,801 0.9% 0.8% 120.4% 1.4% 18.2% 10.1% 5.5 1.2 

BAB HNX 11,794 195,820 13,309 1.2% 0.3% 107.5% 0.7% 9.5% 11.2% 9.6 0.9 

VBB UPCoM 11,178 196,771 12,432 2.9% 1.1% 47.6% 0.7% 11.5% 11.7% 7.1 0.9 

VAB HOSE 8,204 140,486 10,137 1.3% 0.0% 91.3% 1.0% 13.7% - 6.3 0.8 

NVB HNX 20,594 163,615 13,593 8.6% 0.8% 14.8% - - - - 1.5 

BVB UPCoM 7,523 133,048 7,460 3.0% 1.1% 46.4% 0.4% 6.1% 11.9% 17.2 1.0 

KLB HOSE 7,490 103,303 8,417 1.9% 1.2% 88.0% 1.9% 24.7% 12.3% 4.0 0.9 

PGB UPCoM 8,125 88,882 6,579 2.4% 3.6% 51.3% 0.8% 10.5% 10.0% 10.7 1.2 

SGB UPCoM 4,562 35,377 4,194 3.0% 8.6% 36.4% 0.4% 2.9% 14.8% - 1.1 

 Average 96,537 782,956 65,906 2.4% 1.5% 80.8% 1.3% 15.6% 12.2% 8.7 1.3 

 Median 44,246 418,333 42,446 2.1% 1.1% 67.0% 1.4% 16.2% 12.2% 7.8 1.2 

Source: FiinPro-X, ACBS 
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(Unit: VND billion, unless otherwise 
stated) 

 Market price 
(VND):  

26,100 
 Target price 

(VND):  
30,700 

 Market cap 
(VND bn):  

207,075 

INCOME ITEMS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Net interest income 41,021 38,175 49,080 58,663 78,717 103,255 

Net fee & commission income 6,438 7,212 6,126 7,382 8,858 10,630 

Other non-interest income 10,338 4,353 7,048 8,609 9,249 11,362 

Total operating income 57,797 49,739 62,255 74,654 96,823 125,247 

   Growth (%) 30.5% -13.9% 25.2% 19.9% 29.7% 29.4% 

Operating expenses (14,116) (13,941) (14,340) (18,630) (23,288) (29,110) 

Profit before provision & tax 43,681 35,798 47,915 56,023 73,535 96,137 

Provision for credit losses (22,461) (24,994) (27,903) (25,399) (33,273) (46,415) 

Profit before tax 21,220 10,804 20,013 30,625 40,263 49,722 

Growth (%)  47.7% -49.1% 85.2% 53.0% 31.5% 23.5% 

Profit after tax after MI 18,168 9,974 15,779 23,990 31,540 38,949 

Adjusted EPS (VND)  2,694 1,257 1,989 3,024 3,975 4,909 

       

BALANCE SHEET ITEMS  2022 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

Outstanding loans & corporate bonds 478,856 601,206 709,180 960,053 1,290,418 1,736,412 

   Growth (%) 25.0% 25.6% 18.0% 35.4% 34.4% 34.6% 

Customer deposit 303,151 442,368 485,667 628,045 835,299 1,110,948 

   Growth (%) 25.4% 45.9% 9.8% 29.3% 33.0% 33.0% 

Total assets 631,013 817,567 923,848 1,260,150 1,616,052 2,144,573 

Shareholder’s equity 96,838 134,631 141,905 167,903 195,476 230,459 

BVPS (VND) 14,360 16,969 17,886 21,163 24,638 29,047 

       

KEY RATIOS 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026F 2027F 

 NPL (%)  5.7% 5.0% 4.2% 3.3% 3.3% 3.3% 

 NPL coverage (%)  54.4% 51.9% 55.9% 54.9% 56.5% 56.7% 

 NIM (%)  8.1% 6.1% 6.4% 5.9% 5.9% 5.9% 

 CIR (%)  24% 28% 23% 25% 24% 23% 

 ROA (%)  3.1% 1.4% 1.8% 2.2% 2.2% 2.1% 

 ROE (%)  20.7% 8.6% 11.4% 15.5% 17.4% 18.3% 

CAR Basel 2 (%) 14.9% 17.1% 15.5% 13.0% 11.7% 10.3% 

 P/E (x)  11.4 20.8 13.1 8.6 6.6 5.3 

 P/B (x)  2.1 1.5 1.5 1.2 1.1 0.9 

 Dividend yield (%) 0.0% 4.6% 3.8% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9% 
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CONTACTS 

Ho Chi Minh City Head Office 
3rd Floor, 117 Nguyen Dinh Chieu, Xuan Hoa Ward, Ho Chi 
Minh City 

Tel: (+84 28) 7300 7000 

Fax: (+84 28) 7300 3751 

Hanoi Office 
10 Phan Chu Trinh, Cua Nam Ward, Ha Noi  
Tel: (+84 24) 3942 9396 

 

 

RESEARCH & MARKET STRATEGY DEPARTMENT 

acbs_phantich@acbs.com.vn 
trangdm@acbs.com.vn 

 

    

INSTITUTIONAL CLIENT DIVISION 

Director 

Huong Chu 
(+84 28) 7300 7000 (x1083) 
huongctk@acbs.com.vn 

groupis@acbs.com.vn 
 

Manager 
Huynh Nguyen 
(+84 28) 7300 6879 (x1088) 
huynhntn@acbs.com.vn 
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DISCLAIMER 

Our Recommendation System 
BUY  : total stock returns (including dividend yield) over the next 12 months are forecast to be 20% or higher. 

OUTPERFORM : total stock returns (including dividend yield) over the next 12 months are forecast to be from 10 to 20%. 

NEUTRAL : total stock returns (including dividend yield) over the next 12 months are forecast to be between -10 and 10%. 

UNDERPERFORM : total stock returns (including dividend yield) over the next 12 months are forecast to be from -10 to -20%. 

SELL : total stock returns (including dividend yield) over the next 12 months are forecast to be -20% or lower. 
 

Analyst Certification(s) 
 

We, the author(s) of this report, hereby certify (1) that the views expressed in this research report accurately reflect our personal views about 
any or all of the subject securities or issuers referred to in this research report and (2) no part of our compensation was, is, or will be directly or 
indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research report. 
 

Important Disclosures 
 

ACBS and/or an affiliate thereof (hereby collectively called ACBS) did or may seek to do business with companies covered in this report as its 
routine business. ACBS's proprietary trading accounts may have a position in such companies’ securities. As a result, the investor should be 
aware that ACBS may have a conflict of interest from time to time.  
ACBS produces a variety of research products including, but not limited to, fundamental analysis, equity-linked analysis, quantitative analysis, 
and trade ideas. Recommendations contained in one type of research product may differ from recommendations contained in other types of 
research products, whether as a result of differing time horizons, methodologies, or otherwise. 
 

Disclaimer 
 

This report is provided for information purposes only. ACBS makes no express or implied warranties, and expressly disclaims all warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose or use with respect to any data included in this report. ACBS will not treat unauthorized 
recipients of this report as its clients. Prices shown (if any) are indicative and ACBS is not offering to OUTPERFORM or sell or soliciting offers to 
OUTPERFORM or sell any financial instrument. Without limiting any of the foregoing and to the extent permitted by law, in no event shall 
ACBS, nor any affiliate, nor any of their respective officers, directors, partners, or employees have any liability for (a) any special, punitive, 
indirect, or consequential damages; or (b) any lost profits, lost revenue, loss of anticipated savings or loss of opportunity or other financial 
loss, even if notified of the possibility of such damages, arising from any use of this report or its contents. Other than disclosures relating to 
ACBS, the information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that ACBS believes to be reliable, but ACBS does not represent 
or warrant that it is accurate or complete. The views in this report are subject to change, and ACBS has no obligation to update its opinions or 
the information in this report. 
Some parts of this report reflect the assumptions, views and analytical methods of the analysts who prepared them, and ACBS is not 
responsible for any error of their works and assumptions. ACBS may have issued, and may in the future issue, other reports that are 
inconsistent with, and reach different conclusions from, the information presented in this report.  
The analyst recommendations in this report reflect solely and exclusively those of the author(s), and such opinions were prepared independently 
of any other interests, including those of ACBS. This report does not constitute personal investment advice or take into account the individual 
financial circumstances or objectives of the investors who receive it. The securities discussed herein may not be suitable for all investors. ACBS 
recommends that investors independently evaluate each issuer, securities or instrument discussed herein and consult any independent 
advisors they believe necessary. The value of and income from any investment may fluctuate from day to day as a result of changes in relevant 
economic markets (including changes in market liquidity). The information herein is not intended to predict actual results, which may differ 
substantially from those reflected. Past performance is not necessarily indicative of future results.  
This report may not be distributed to the public media or used by the public media without prior written consent of ACBS. Otherwise it will 
be considered as illegal. The breacher shall compensate fully to ACBS any loss or damage which arises from such breach (if any). 
In the event that the distribution and/or receipt of this report is prohibited by the investor’s jurisdiction, the investor shall dismiss this report 
immediately otherwise it will be at his/her own risks. 
ACBS does not provide tax advice and nothing contained herein should be construed to be tax advice. Accordingly, the investors should seek 
advice based on their particular circumstances from an independent tax advisor. This report may contain links to third-party websites. ACBS is 
not responsible for the content of any third-party website or any linked content contained in a third-party website. Content contained on such 
third-party websites is not part of this report and is not incorporated by reference into this report. The inclusion of a link in this report does not 
imply any endorsement by ACBS. Access to any third-party website is at the investor’s own risks, and the investor should always review the 
terms and privacy policies at third-party websites before submitting any personal information to them. ACBS is not responsible for such terms 
and privacy policies and expressly disclaims any liability for them. 
© Copyright ACBS (2026). All rights reserved. No part of this report may be reproduced in any manner without the prior written permission 
of ACBS. 
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